ORDINANCE NO. 7a OF THE BOROUGH OF MILL VILLAGE ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

An ordinance relating to the establishment of a Police Department for the Borough of Mill Village.

Be it ordained and enacted by the Council of the Borough of Mill Village, of the County of Erie, and State of Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION I. That a Police Department for the Borough of Mill Village, Pennsylvania, is hereby established; which department shall consist of one or more part time Police Officers that the Borough Council shall deem proper for providing police protection for the residents of the Borough and their property, for the Borough property, and for the general public.

SECTION II. That all members of the Police Department shall be hired by the Borough Council.

SECTION III. That the term and position of employment of a member of the Police Department shall continue until he resigns, or is removed, or his position of employment is changed by order of Council, subject to any civil service provision in effect at that time.

SECTION IV That the total weekly hours of employment and the compensation received by the members of the Police Department shall be determined and established or revised by the Borough Council, subject to any act of the Legislature pertaining to such matters.

SECTION V. That the Borough Council shall determine the equipment and facilities that shall be provided the Police Department, and provide the same.

SECTION VI. That an Officer of the Police Department shall have the authority to enforce the Laws of the Commonwealth and the Ordinances of the Borough upon all property within the Borough mimits, and upon all property owned by the Borough within or outside the Borough limits, in the manner provided by law.

SECTION VII. That the Mayor shall be in charge of the Police Department.

SECTION VIII. That the Mayor shall have authority to appoint special policemen during an emergency in which the safety and welfare of the Borough and the general public is endangered.

SECTION IX. That auxiliary policemen may be appointed by the Mayor, as provided by general law.

SECTION X. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of any provision to particular circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance or the application of such provisions to other circumstances shall not be affected.

Ordained and enacted by the Borough Council of Mill Village, Pennsylvania, on the 17th day of October 1968.

Attest:	
Susan E. Kerr	David D. Carnahan
Borough Secretary	President of Council
Approved this 17th day of October, 1968.	
	Jack M. Hunter
	Mayor